

No. 22-1862

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

TORRI M. HOUSTON, *individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAINT LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. AND
SAINT LUKE'S NORTHLAND HOSPITAL CORPORATION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Missouri

**BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SARAH M. ROBERTS
Attorney
Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of Labor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5383
roberts.sarah.m@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. Factual Background3

 B. Procedural Background.....4

 C. The District Court Decision8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT9

ARGUMENT10

 I. THE HEALTH SYSTEM’S ROUNDING POLICY VIOLATES THE DEPARTMENT’S ROUNDING REGULATION BECAUSE IT IS NOT NEUTRAL AS APPLIED.10

 A. Under the Rounding Regulation, Employers May Use a Rounding Policy Only if Employees Are Paid for All Time Worked.10

 B. The Health System’s Rounding Policy Is Not Neutral as Applied.13

 C. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Health System’s Rounding Policy Does Not Violate the Rounding Regulation.16

 II. THE DE MINIMIS EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY HERE22

 A. It Is Not Appropriate to Apply the De Minimis Exception Where the Employer Has a Precise Record of the Uncompensated Time Worked.22

B. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Show that the De Minimis
Exception Applies to the Uncompensated Time at Issue.....24

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM A

ADDENDUM B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Mgmt. & Training Corp.</i> , 948 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2020)	Passim
<i>Austin v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. C09-1679JLR, 2010 WL 1875811 (W.D. Wash. May 10, 2010)	25-26
<i>Corbin v. Time Warner Entm't-Advance/Newhouse P'ship</i> , 821 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2016)	Passim
<i>Eddings v. Health Net, Inc.</i> , No. CV 10-1744-JST (RZX), 2012 WL 994617 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 23, 2012).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Flavie Bondeh Bagoue v. Developmental Pathways, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-01804-PAB-NRN, 2019 WL 4597869 (D. Colo. Sept. 23, 2019).....	3, 24
<i>Lacy v. Reddy Elec. Co.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-52, 2013 WL 3580309 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2013)	24
<i>Lyons v. Conagra Foods Packaged Foods LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2018)	3, 9, 25
<i>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2014)	26, 27
<i>Peterson v. Nelnet Diversified Sols., LLC</i> , 15 F.4th 1033 (10th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Shiferaw v. Sunrise Senior Living Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. LACV1302171JAKPLAX, 2016 WL 6571270 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2016).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Wey v. City of St. Petersburg</i> , No. 8:19-CV-1314-T-60JSS, 2020 WL 7229752 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 8, 2020).....	15

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act

29 U.S.C. 204 2

29 U.S.C. 206 10-11

29 U.S.C. 207 10-11

29 U.S.C. 211 2

29 U.S.C. 216 2

29 U.S.C. 217 2

Code of Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. 785.11 11, 12, 20

29 C.F.R. 785.47 Passim

29 C.F.R. 785.48 Passim

Other Authorities

26 Fed. Reg. 190 (Jan. 11, 1961) 11

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) 1

Interpretative Bulletin, Part 785, Hours Worked, Section 785.4 (Dec. 1955)
(Addendum B) 11

No. 22-1862
